The employee shall 
contribute fifteen percent (15%) towards the health insurance premium for single and/ or family coverage. 
T he employees will also have access to a tax-exempt Voluntary Employee Benefits Association (VEBA) 
account in the amount of three hundred seventy-five dollars ( 375.00) each year. The VEBA funds are tax 
exempt money set as.ide for the purpose of enabling reimbursement for out-of-pocket medical expense paid 
for the employee and/ or their dependents, up to the maximum account value. A VEBA is authorized by 
Internal Revenue Service Code 105(9).

[...]

dollar amounts will be forfeited. Separated employees and/or administrative/clerical employees, including 
retirees, or employees and/ or administrative/ clerical employees who decline participation in an E mployer 
health insurance plan, with a remainillg HRA balance greater than five hundred ninety-nine dollars ($599 .00), 
will be considered an "inactive" participant, and will no longer accrue HRA dollar amounts, but may continue 
to draw upon the full accumulated value of their fund balance, for reiniliursement of eligible healthcare 

expenses, until such amounts are exhausted. Separated employees and/or administrative/clerical employees 
with balances below five hundred ninety-nine dollars ( 599.00), may receive payment for the balance of 
funds, at the discretion of the Employer, in accordance with IRS regulations, and other applicable laws. HRA 
funds will not be "cashed out" at the time of separation from employment, unless the criteria above is met,

[...]

Glucose: 

No Nicotine Use: 

$350.00 for the employee 

$350.00 for the employee 

350.00 for the employee 

5350.00 for the employee 

350.00 for the employee 

The maximum incentive payment that can be earned for a family health insurance plan is three 
thousand five hundred dollars ( 3,500.00), and maximum incentive payment that can be eamed for an 
individual health insurance plan is one thousand seven hundred and fifty dollars ($1,750.00). The payment 
incentive(s) shall be made to each employee and/ or administrative/ clerical employee in the way they choose, 
no later than August 3111 of each year following the completion of the health screening. 

Employees and/or administrative/clerical employees shall notify the Hurpan Resow:ces

[...]

a) Each employee and administrative/ clerical employee with seven (7) or more years of service 
who is currently eligible for Disability Leave under the Agreement, shall receive a one (1) time 
lump sum sick leave credit based on his/ her years of service, not to exceed two hundred and 
twenty-five (225) days (1800 hours), as follows: 

Employee's years of service x ninety-six (96) hours = Total accrued sick leave credits 

Example: Ten (10) years x ninety-six (96) hours = nine hundred ninety-six (960) hours 

Each employee and administrative/ clerical employee with less than seven (J) years of service who is currently

[...]

Employee's years of service x ninety-six (96) hours + forty-eight [48) hours = Total accrued sick 
leave credits 

Example: Five (5) years of service x ninety-six (96) hours = four hundred eighty (480) hours 

Four hundred eighty (480) hours+ forty-eight (48) hours = five hundred twenty-eight (528) hours 

b) Each employee and administrative/clerical employee shall be permitted to accumulate up to a 
maximum of two hundred and twenty-five (225) days (1,800 hours) of sick leave, which shall 
include the above sick leave crediting. Upon retirement, the unused sick leave accumulation may 
only be used to pay for health insurance in retirement, for up to fifteen (15) years (180 months) 
from the date of retirement, referred to as the "Retirement Fund Account", not paid for by the

[...]

There is no cash payment for sick leave upon separation or retirement from service. 
If the retiree's "Retirement Fund Account" has a balance when the retiree reaches fifteen (15) 
years (180 months) of health insurance coverage, that balance reverts back to the Employer. 

EXAMPLE: If employee retires with two hundred and twenty-five (225) days (1,800 hours) of sick 
leave, the two hundred twenty-five (225) days will be multiplied by eight (8) hours, equaling eighteen hundred 
(1800) hours of unused accrued sick leave, and The employee's hourly rate is forty dollars ($40.00), that 
employee then converts his/ her eighteen hundred (1800) hours to pay for his/her portion of each month's